MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, September 26, 2023, be adjourned in memory of James Edwin "Jim" Morrell, a beloved 87-year-old resident of Riverside County who passed away on Jul 8, 2023.

Born on September 19, 1935, Jim was a native of Corona, where he valued and cherished his first home of 38 years. Just this past May, Jim celebrated his 65th wedding anniversary with his high school sweetheart and wife, Marsha. Both of Jim's parents were members of prominent Corona families. His father, Frank, founded the Mava Ice Cream Co. stores and his mother, Allie Belle, was of the Sparkman family, some of whose members operated a Studebaker dealership in Corona.

In childhood, Jim developed friendships that would continue throughout his life. He earned a degree in Industrial Engineering at the University of Southern California. After graduating from USC, he and Marsha married, and he served in the National Guard. Jim was a very patriotic American and loved our Country.

After serving in the National Guard, Jim was hired by Johns-Manville Fiberglass in Corona. Jim took great pride in anything he did, whether it was school, work, or hobbies. Local historians have depended on Jim to provide details of the "Circle City." He was a valuable resource, generous with information and insight about an era whose participants are almost gone.

Jim left behind much of himself, through his willingness to share his vast knowledge on a variety of topics. A family man, friend, and proud American, Jim's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of James Edwin "Jim" Morrell.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 26, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 26, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: medeer Helim Deput

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, September 26, 2023, be adjourned in memory of DJ Joyner, a beloved 82-year-old resident of Riverside County who passed away on August 6, 2023.

DJ was born on July 6, 1941, at Kiowa Indian Hospital in Lawton, Oklahoma and was a proud member of the Caddo Nation. DJ was a very accomplished woman. She was a seamstress, often making clothes and costumes for herself as well as family members and friends. She was able to parlay this talent into a profit as a partner in business with her husband. Together they owned Superior Coatings, a Painting and Decorating Company where she designed and produced many decorative items for their clientele.

DJ was very civic minded as well and belonged to several organizations in Corona: The Corona Elks Lodge (where she became the first woman to be elected as an officer and served as Treasurer for eight years); and the Corona/Riverside Council of the Navy League, where she again served as Treasurer. She was a member of the Corona Host Lions Club where she served as Treasurer and was the recipient of the prestigious Melvin Jones Award. DJ was also a member of the Golden Eagle Mountain Men, where she served as the first woman elected as President.

DJ was a loving wife, mother, grandmother, and friend. Her memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved her. She will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates her service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of DJ Joyner.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 26, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 26, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: Merker Helin Deput

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, September 26, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Steve Kelly, a beloved 64-year-old resident of Riverside County, California.

Steve was a fixture on desert radio for over three decades. He grew up on the East Coast and graduated from Rutgers University in New Jersey. This year, he was inducted into Rutgers' WRSU Radio Hall of Fame for his radio work.

Steve came to the Coachella Valley in the 90s and started calling into local radio shows. One of the hosts sought him out and asked him to get on the radio with him. He worked at KPSI Radio as a program director, where he did sports talk, community news, and politics.

Steve was dedicated to the community and served Cathedral City as one of its Parks and Recreation Commissioners. After his time at R&R Broadcasting, he went over to College of the Desert and worked on the community college's radio program, KCOD, which was nominated as the best community college radio station in the country.

Steve was a great reporter, fair and insightful, and just a very good guy. He was passionate about the format of radio, his Irish heritage, and his family.

Steve's memory and loving spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Steve Kelly.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on September 26, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: September 26, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: Mether Deput

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD